
Notice of Meeting

PENSIONS PANEL 

Wednesday, 14 March 2018 - 6:00 pm
Committee Room 2, Town Hall, Barking

Members: Cllr Dominic Twomey (Chair), Cllr Faraaz Shaukat (Deputy Chair), Cllr Sade 
Bright, Cllr Edna Fergus, Cllr James Ogungbose, Cllr Jeff Wade and Cllr 
John White

Independent Advisor: John Raisin

Observers: Dean Curtis, Gavin Palmer and Susan Parkin

Date of publication: 5 March 2018 Chris Naylor
Chief Executive

Contact Officer: David Symonds
Tel: 020 8227 2638

E-mail: david.symonds@lbbd.gov.uk
________________________________________________________________________

AGENDA
1. Apologies for Absence  

2. Declaration of Members' Interests  

In accordance with the Council’s Constitution, Members are asked to declare 
any interest they may have in any matter which is to be considered at this 
meeting. 

3. Minutes - To confirm as correct the minutes of the meeting held on 13 
December 2017 (Pages 3 - 7) 

4. Independent Advisor (Pages 9 - 13) 

5. Pension Fund Quarterly Monitoring 2017/18 - October to December 2017 
(Pages 15 - 43) 

6. Administration and Governance report (Pages 45 - 51) 

7. Application for Admitted Body Status - Home and Traded Services (Pages 
53 - 55) 

8. Admitted Body Agreement-  Schools Improvement Partnership (Pages 57 
- 59) 



9. Additional Voluntary Scheme Review (Pages 61 - 64) 

10. London Borough of Barking and Dagenham Pension Fund Business Plan 
2018/19 (Pages 65 - 86) 

11. Any other public items which the Chair decides are urgent  

12. To consider whether it would be appropriate to pass a resolution to 
exclude the public and press from the remainder of the meeting due to 
the nature of the business to be transacted.  

Private Business

The public and press have a legal right to attend Council meetings except 
where business is confidential or certain other sensitive information is to be 
discussed. The item below contains commercially confidential information 
which is exempt under paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Sche
[...]
generate income
 Be innovative in service delivery

Page 1

Agenda Annex



This page is intentionally left blank



MINUTES OF
PENSIONS PANEL

Wednesday, 13 December 2017
(6:05 - 7:35 pm) 

Members Present: Cllr Faraaz Shaukat (Deputy Chair in the Chair), Cllr Sade 
Bright, Cllr James Ogungbose, Cllr Jeff Wade and Cllr John White 

Observers Present: John Garnham and Susan Parkin 

Advisors Present: John Raisin and Colin Cartwright

Apologies: Cllr Dominic Twomey

22. Declaration of Members' Interests

There were no declarations of interest.

23. Minutes - To confirm as correct the minutes of the meeting held on 18 
September 2017

The minutes of the meeting held on 18 September 2017 were confirmed as 
correct.

24. Pension Fund Quarterly Monitoring: July-September 2017

The report provided information for employers, members of London Borough of 
Barking and Dagenham Pension Fund (“the Fund”) and other interested parties 
on how the Fund had performed during the quarter 1 July 2017 to 30 September 
2017 (“Q3”). The report updated the Panel on the Fund’s investment strategy and 
its investment performance. Due to the technical nature of the report, Appendix 2 
provided a definition of terms used in this report and Appendix 3 sets out roles 
and responsibilities of the parties referred to throughout this report. 

A verbal update on the unaudited performance of the Fund for the period 1 
October to 11 December 2017 was provided to the Panel.

It was noted that Pyrford, Newton and BlackRock had underperformed and both 
Pyrford and BlackRock would be reviewed, with the possibility of them being 
invited to Pensions Panel in the near future. Hermes had recently sold two assets 
for significantly below the value reported to Members as part of the quarterly 
valuation and their valuation methodology is being monitored by officers.

It was noted that a number of fund managers had been outperforming their 
benchmarks. The GMPT stated that equities can be reviewed in order 
[...]
ted to remain cash positive for the duration of the three 
years.

The Panel noted:
i. That the Fund is cash flow positive; 

ii. The Fund’s three-year budget for the period 1 April 2017 to 31 March 
2020; 

iii. That interview dates for the actuarial tender will now be in February 
2018. If any Member would like to be on the selection panel, please can 
they advise the Group Manager for Treasury and Pensions; and

iv. That the Fund has now opted up to Professional Investor status will all 
advisors, Money Market Funds, the Custodian and all of the Fund’s 
investment managers.

27. Business Plan Update 2017

The purpose of this report was to update the Pension Panel on progress regarding 
the Pension Fund’s 2017 business plan. Appendix 1 provided a summary of the 
Business Plan actions from 1 January 2017 to 30 November 2017 and the actions 
for the remainder of the year. 

Page 5



It was noted that a new business plan for 2018/19 would be considered by the 
Panel at its meeting on 14 March 2018.

The Panel noted the report.

28. Private business

29. *LCIV Equity Managers Review

Over the past number of years, the government has made it clear that it 
wants 6-7 pools across LGPS investments to deliver asset pools that can 
achieve the benefits of scale, but with strong governance structures in place. 
Pools are focused on reducing the costs of investing LGPS assets and 
deliver value for money. 

To manage the Fund’s pooling, the Fund has joined with other London 
LGPSs to form the London Collective Investment Vehicle (LCIV), in which the 
Fund is a voting shareholder. So far, the Fund has transferred three of its 
managers across to the LCIV, including Newton, Pyrford and Baillie Gifford. 

At the September 2017 Pension Panel, Members agreed that officers should 
arrange a meeting for Members to meet the manager on the LCIV. 

The Panel noted:

(iv)A meeting was held on 24 November 2017 where four equity managers 
currently on the London Collective Investment Ve
[...]
 a review of the work the Independent 
Advisor’s work during the past year.

Recommendations 

Members are asked to agree to extend agree to extend the Independent Advisors role, 
currently carried out by John Raisin Financial Services Limited, as the Panel’s 
investment advisors for one year based on the revised job description included as 
appendix 1 of this report.

1. Introduction and Background

1.1 At the December 2014 Pension Panel, Members requested officers to start the 
procurement of an Independent Advisor (“IA”) to support the Panel Members. 

1.2 On 11 February 2015 a sub-group of six Members interviewed three candidates, 
with the sub-group Members agreeing to appoint John Raisin, operating as John 
Raisin Financial Services Limited (“JFRS”), subject to formal agreement by Panel.

1.3 Subsequently the Pension Panel have extended JFRS’ contract in 2016 and 2017 
by one year on each occasion.

2. Review of Independent Advisor during 2017/18

2.1 Throughout 2017/18 John Raisin has provided support in several key areas 
including:

i. additional expertise at Panel Meetings;
ii. Constructive Challenge in respect of Fund Managers and advice on Strategy;

Page 9

AGENDA ITEM 4

mailto:david.dickinson@lbbd.gov.uk


iii. Updates on regulation and legislation changes; and 
iv. training to both Pension Panel and Board Members.

3. Contract Renewal and Recommendation

3.1 The IA contract is subject to an annual review. It can be terminated by either not 
renewing the contract, or by providing three months’ notice of the contract 
termination.

3.2 It is expected, were the contract with JRFS extended, that it is would continue to 
include additional support with Member Training and as the Fund transitions to a 
more collaborative investment approach. JRFS will also be asked to provide 
Members a brief summary, prior to each Pension Panel, of the main issues covered 
within the Panel Papers. The summary will also include questions that Member can 
ask of officer, fu
[...]
r 2017 (“Q4”). The 
report updates the Panel on the Fund’s investment strategy and its investment 
performance. Due to the technical nature of this report, Appendix 2 provides a definition 
of terms used in this report and Appendix 3 sets out roles and responsibilities of the 
parties referred to throughout this report. 

1.2 A verbal update on the unaudited performance of the Fund for the period 1 January to 
12 March 2018 will be provided to Members at the Pension Panel.

2. Market Commentary Q4 2017

2.1 From both an economic and financial perspective, 2017 finished on a positive note.  
Solid economic data enabled some of the major central banks to tighten monetary policy 
and taper asset purchases. As measured by the MSCI World Index, global equities 

Title: Pension Fund Quarterly Monitoring 2017/18 – October to December 2017

Report of the Chief Operating Officer

Public Report For Information

Wards Affected: None Key Decision: No

Report Author: 
David Dickinson, Group Manager Pensions 
and Treasury

Contact Details:
Tel: 020 8227 2722
E-mail: david.dickinson@lbbd.gov.uk 

Accountable Strategic Director: Claire Symonds, Chief Operating Officer

Recommendations

The Panel is recommended to note:

(i) the progress on the strategy development within the Pension Fund; 

(ii) the daily value movements of the Fund’s assets and liabilities outlined in 
Appendix 1; and

(iii) the quarterly performance of pension funds collectively and the performance 
of the fund managers individually.

Page 15

AGENDA ITEM 5

mailto:david.dickinson@lbbd.gov.uk


returned 4.6%, while the MSCI Emerging Markets Index posted an even stronger return 
of 6.6%.  

2.2 A breakthrough on the difficult Brexit negotiations in early December was an important 
development and UK equity markets posted healthy gains in the immediate aftermath 
and the FTSE All Share index was up 5.0% for the quarter. 

2.3 Data out of the US was generally strong, tax reform boosted markets and oil prices 
pushed higher, with the S&P 500 Index posting a gain of 5.8% for the quarter. Sector 
leadership came from consumer discretionary, IT and financials; defensive sectors such 
as utilities, health care and real estate were the poorest performers. 

2.4 European markets, on the other hand lagged as political tensions weighed on the region, 
namely the uncertain outcome of the German elections and political tensions between 
Spain and Catalonia. The FTSE Europe ex UK Index returned 0.4% to the sterling 
investor.

2.5 In Japan the Topix Index returned 7.7% in Q4 2017, the best performing region from a 
GBP investor perspective. Pacific markets in aggregate returned 7.1% for the quarter 
as measured by the MSCI AC Asia Pacific ex Japan Index.

2.6 Longer dated government bond yields entered a period of consolidation in Q4 as the 
Fed, Bank of England and ECB raised rates or announced the tapering of asset 
purchases. Global Bond market performance was flat for a UK investor and Index Linked 
Gilts >5-year issues returned 3.9%.

2.7 The euro’s strong performance in 2017 continued in Q4 as it gained 0.7% against the 
pound. Sterling however gained 0.9% versus the JPY and 0.8% against the USD over 
Q4 2017; representing gains of 5.4% and 8.7% respectively over the year.   

2.8 Rising interest rates in the US and UK fed through into higher money market rates; 
three-month USD LIBOR rose to 1.7% from 1.3%, while three-month GBP LIBOR rose 
to 0.5% from 0.3%. Property had another steady quarter returning 3%.

3. Overall Fund Performance

3.1 The Fund’s externally managed assets closed Q4 2017 valued at £989.1m, an 
increase of £22.7m from its value of £966.4m as at 30 September 2017. The cash 
value held by the Council at 30 September 2017 was £7.9m giving a total Fund value 
of £997.0m.

3.2 For Q4 the Fund returned 3.2%, net of all fees, outperforming its benchmark by 0.1% 
but underperforming the PIRC LGPS Universe (PIRC) by 0.8%. Over one year the Fund 
has returned 11.2%, outp
[...]
a private 
equity manager.

Page 43



This page is intentionally left blank



PENSIONS PANEL

14 March 2018

Title: Administration and Governance Report

Report of the Chief Operating Officer

Public Report For Information

Wards Affected: None Key Decision: No

Report Author: 
David Dickinson, Group Manager Pensions 
and Treasury

Contact Details:
Tel: 020 8227 2722
E-mail: david.dickinson@lbbd.gov.uk 

Accountable Strategic Director: Claire Symonds, Chief Operating Officer

Recommendations

The Panel is recommended to note:
i. that the Fund is cash flow positive; 
ii. the Fund’s three-year budget for the period 1 April 2018 to 31 March 2021; and
iii. that interview dates for the actuarial tender will now be in October 2018. If any 

Member would like to be on the selection panel, please can they advise the Group 
Manager for Treasury and Pensions.

The Panel is recommended to agree that the use of the £40m prepayment is split into:

i. £10m retained for Working capital;
ii. £30m retained for potential investment opportunities that arise from market 

corrections, through an increase in allocation to Diversified Growth or capital 
calls from infrastructure;

iii. delegate authority to the Chief Operating Officer, in consultation with advisors 
and the Fund’s Chair, to invest the £30m as investment opportunities arise within 
the market; and

iv. for officers to arrange meetings for Members to meet the four diversified growth 
managers on the London CIV, with the potential to either increase the allocation 
to Diversified Growth or to restructure the Fund’s current Diversified Growth 
Fund. The managers on the London CIV includes:

 Newton;
 Pyrford;
 Ruffer; and 
 Baillie Gifford.

Page 45

AGENDA ITEM 6

mailto:david.dickinson@lbbd.gov.uk


1. Introduction

1.1 It is best practice for Members to receive regular administration data and 
governance updates. Administration data includes cash flow, member numbers, 
governance and consultations. This paper covers
[...]
ce

Equity 53.9% 48.0% 5.6%
Bonds 3.6% 4.0% -0.5%
Global Credit 6.8% 8.0% -1.3%
Infrastructure 6.6% 9.0% -2.4%
Absolute Return 16.8% 18.0% -1.3%
Property 6.4% 7.0% -0.6%
DA 5.9% 6.0% 0.0%
Cash 0.0% 0.0% 0.5%
Total 100.0% 100.0% 0.0%

6.4 There is currently an underweight position within Absolute Return strategies of 1.3%, 
which equates to approximately £13m. There is a similar underweight position in 
Credit. Both strategies have underperformed over the past few years, with Credit 
particularly underperforming. 

6.5 Currently the London CIV have two very good Diversified Growth managers, namely 
Baillie Gifford and Ruffer. It would be appropriate for Members to meet both these 
managers to see if they can provide improved returns but within a diversified 
alternatives strategy to the current underperforming strategies but also with a view to 
topping up the Fund’s underweight position in Diversified Growth.

Page 49



6.6 One additional consideration for the use of the prepayment is that most asset classes 
are very highly valued, with the potential for short-term market corrections to occur. 
These corrections are often oversold, where the values drop significantly before 
increasing again a few weeks later. During these periods it would be useful for the 
Fund to be able to increase its allocation, subject to discussion with the Fund’s 
advisors, to take advantage of these investment opportunities. 

6.7 It is recommended that the use of the £40m prepayment is split into:

v. £10m retained for Working capital;
vi. £30m retained for potential investment opportunities that arise from market 

corrections, through an increase in allocation to Diversified Growth or capital 
calls from infrastructure;

vii. delegate authority to the Chief Operating Officer, in consultation with advisors 
and the Fund’s Chair, to invest the £30m as investment opportunities arise 
within the market; and

viii. for officers to arrange meeting with the four diversified growth managers o
[...]

Title: Application for Admitted Body Status – Home and Traded Services

Report of the Chief Operating Officer

Public Report For Information

Wards Affected: None Key Decision: No

Report Author: 
David Dickinson, Group Manager Pensions 
and Treasury

Contact Details:
Tel: 020 8227 2722
E-mail: david.dickinson@lbbd.gov.uk 

Accountable Strategic Director: Claire Symonds, Chief Operating Officer

Summary: 

To consider the application for Admitted Body status from Home and Traded 
Services(H&Ts) to the Local Government Scheme (LGPS).

The Panel is asked to agree:

 the application for Admitted Body Status by H&TS on 1 April 2018, as a ‘closed’ 
agreement. 

1 Introduction and Background 

1.1 At present, the Pension Fund has a number of Admitted Bodies, some of which have 
been members of the London Borough of Baking and Dagenham Pension Fund (“the 
Fund”) for a number of years.

1.2 As Administering Authority, the Council cannot decline to admit a contractor if the 
contractor and the letting authority agree to meet the relevant requirements of the 
Local Government Pension Scheme (LGPS) regulations. In cases where the 
requirement of the LGPS regulations have been met, the Pension Panel can agree 
to retrospectively agree an admission agreement.

1.3 At the March and June 2017 Pension Panel, Members were advised that the Council 
was looking to create several different service delivery vehicles including, transferring 
its Leisure Services and establishing a company, Be First, to manage the 
implementation of its investment and regeneration strategy. In addition, a number of 
Traded Services will be set up. 

Page 53

AGENDA ITEM 7

mailto:david.dickinson@lbbd.gov.uk


2 Home and Traded Services Admission Agreement 

2.1 As part of the Council’s transformation process, several arms-length service delivery 
units have been established – with Home & Traded Services (H&TS) following Be 
First. The setting up of each delivery unit will require the TUPE (Transfer of 

[...]
 the admission of the body does not present additional risks to the fund. 

5.2 In the current application a bond will need to be executed to cover any potential 
losses.

Page 55



This page is intentionally left blank



PENSIONS PANEL

14 March 2018

Title: Application for Admitted Body Status – School Improvement Partnership

Report of the Chief Operating Officer

Public Report For Information

Wards Affected: None Key Decision: No

Report Author: 
David Dickinson, Group Manager Pensions 
and Treasury

Contact Details:
Tel: 020 8227 2722
E-mail: david.dickinson@lbbd.gov.uk 

Accountable Strategic Director: Claire Symonds, Chief Operating Officer

Summary: 

To consider the application for Admitted Body status from School Improvement 
Partnership (SIP) to the Local Government Scheme (LGPS).

The Panel is asked to agree:

 the application for Admitted Body Status by School Improvement Partnership on 
1 April 2018, as a ‘closed’ agreement. 

1 Introduction and Background 

1.1 At present, the Pension Fund has a number of Admitted Bodies, some of which have 
been members of the London Borough of Baking and Dagenham Pension Fund (“the 
Fund”) for a number of years.

1.2 As Administering Authority, the Council cannot decline to admit a contractor if the 
contractor and the letting authority agree to meet the relevant requirements of the 
Local Government Pension Scheme (LGPS) regulations. In cases where the 
requirement of the LGPS regulations have been met, the Pension Panel can agree 
to retrospectively agree an admission agreement.

1.3 At the March and June 2017 Pension Panel, Members were advised that the Council 
was looking to create several different service delivery vehicles including, transferring 
its Leisure Services and establishing a company, Be First, to manage the 
implementation of its investment and regeneration strategy. In addition, a number of 
Traded Services will be set up. 

Page 57

AGENDA ITEM 8

mailto:david.dickinson@lbbd.gov.uk


2 Home 
[...]
4 March 2018

Title: Additional Voluntary Scheme Review

Report of the Chief Operating Officer

Open Report with Exempt Appendix 1 (relevant 
legislation: paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 
12A of the Local Government Act 1972)

For Information

Wards Affected: None Key Decision: No

Report Author: 
David Dickinson, Group Manager Pensions 
and Treasury

Contact Details:
Tel: 020 8227 2722
E-mail: david.dickinson@lbbd.gov.uk 

Accountable Strategic Director: Claire Symonds, Chief Operating Officer

Summary: 

Periodically the Council reviews its Additional Voluntary Contribution (AVC) provider to 
ensure that it is still appropriate and relevant to its members. In addition, a review of its 
performance and fees has been completed.

Appendix 1 of this report includes a review of the Council’s current AVC provider, 
Prudential, with a summary of the key points outlined in the main body of this report.

After this report was produced, Prudential have provided advised of a reduction in fees 
and the introduction of improved communications and the potential to introduce a salary 
sacrifice element to the Council’s current AVC offer.

The Panel is asked to note:

i. the JLT AVC review report in Appendix 1;
ii. that Prudential have agreed to:

o reduce the costs of the funds they provide by 1 March 2018;
o are improving their communication support to clients; and 
o are able to provide a salary sacrifice option for AVC payments.

1 Introduction and Background 

1.1 The Pensions Regulator’s 2015 Code of practice no. 14 “Governance and 
administration of public service pension schemes” expects Pensions Boards and 
Panels to be “familiar” with their Fund’s AVC arrangements.

Page 61

AGENDA ITEM 9

mailto:david.dickinson@lbbd.gov.uk


1.2 In addition one of the Pension Panels objectives includes the selection, appointment 
and termination of external AVC providers and review performance. A review of the 
Fund’s AVC was included as part of the 2017 Business Plan.

1.3 Officer engaged JLT to review the AVC scheme provided by Prudential and compare 
it against ‘what good looks like’ in the broader workplace savings marketplace.

2. Summary of JLT Review

2.1 JLT have assessed the existing scheme, outlined the key features seen in modern 
workplace pensions products using research captured during our annual review of 
pensions providers ‘Provider Watch’, and drawn comparisons, conclusions and 
recommendations.

2.2 The primary features considered are those that the Pensions Regulator highlights as 
important to assess a scheme against, namely investments, communications, at 
retirement options and value for money.

2.3 JLT found that compared with a modern workplace savings product:

 Overall Prudential are a good AVC provider and tick several boxes;
 The lack of transparency around the “with profits” strategy was raised but it 

was noted that this was usual for this type of strategy; 
 similar investments funds could be obtained more cheaply elsewhere, 

however these options currently do not provide an AVC compliant approach;
 the AVC communications have limited content and are out-dated;
 at retirement options available to members do not compare favourably; and
 value-for-money could be improved with a different provider.

2.4 JLT recommends that action is taken in three areas:

 that the Members should review their investment objectives and evaluate the 
continued suitability of this approach;

 that discussions are held with Prudential on the options they have to improve 
communications to members; and

 that consideration is given around the options available to you to improve value 
for money with Prudential.

3. Officer Meeting with Prudential

3.1 On 9 January 2018 officer met with Prudential to raise the issues outlined in the report 
and to discuss the costs charged to AVC Members.

3.2 Overall the meeting was positive, and Prudential confirmed that:
i. Prudential is reducing the Annual Management Charge (AMC) for Unit-L
[...]
rdance with the 
Pensions Act 2004. Prudential is such a provider.

.

Page 64



PENSIONS PANEL

14 March 2018

Title: London Borough of Barking and Dagenham Pension Fund Business Plan 2018/19

Report of the Chief Operating Officer

Public Report For Information

Wards Affected: None Key Decision: No

Report Author: 
David Dickinson, Group Manager Pensions 
and Treasury

Contact Details:
Tel: 020 8227 2722
E-mail: david.dickinson@lbbd.gov.uk 

Accountable Strategic Director: Claire Symonds, Chief Operating Officer 

Summary: 

The Pension Fund Business Plan sets out the key tasks for the Pension Panel in 
respect to Pension Fund issues for 2018/19 and reflects the Pension Panel’s 
commitment to put into action the investment strategy and monitor procedures for the 
future to ensure that the Fund meets its objectives and complies with best practice.

The Panel is asked to:

1. agree the Business Plan for 2018/19, subject to amendments following matters 
raised on this agenda.

Page 65

AGENDA ITEM 10

mailto:david.dickinson@lbbd.gov.uk


London Borough of Barking and 
Dagenham Pension Fund

2018/19 Business Plan

Page 66

http://www.google.co.uk/url?sa=i&rct=j&q=&esrc=s&source=images&cd=&cad=rja&uact=8&ved=0ahUKEwjK8YLk69nYAhVFYVAKHWInCOQQjRwIBw&url=http://www.mirror.co.uk/money/pension-crisis-how-survive-explain-11839210&psig=AOvVaw3Y_Kc1nZG8yqloYAuK52Cw&ust=1516101320687905


1 Introduction and Background 

1.1. The Local Government Pension Scheme (“the LGPS) is an occupational pension 
scheme that has been established by Act of Parliament and is governed by 
regulations made under the Superannuation Act 1972. The London Borough of 
Barking and Dagenham Pension Fund (“the Fund”) is maintained under the Act.

1.2. The Fund is responsible for providing retirement and other benefits to employees of 
The London Borough of Barking and Dagenham (“the Council”). Fund membership 
is approaching 19,000 with 31 employers, including admitted and scheduled bodies. 
Administra

Minutes of the meeting

30.

31.

32.

33.

MINUTES OF
PENSIONS PANEL

Wednesday, 14 March 2018
(6:00 - 7:00 pm)

Members Present: Clir Dominic Twomey (Chair), Clir Faraaz Shaukat (Deputy
Chair) and Clir Edna Fergus

Observers Present: Susan Parkin
Advisors Present: John Raisin, Colin Cartwright and Joe Peach

Apologies: Clir Sade Bright, Clir James Ogungbose, Clir Jeff Wade, Clir John
White, Dean Curtis and Gavin Palmer

Declaration of Members' Interests
There were no declarations of interest.

Minutes - To confirm as correct the minutes of the meeting held on 13
December 2017

The minutes of the meeting held on 13 December 2017 were confirmed as correct.
Independent Advisor

This report outlined the role of the London Borough of Barking and Dagenham
Pension Fund’s Independent Advisor. The report includes a review of the work
the Independent Advisor’s work during the past year.

The Panel welcome the input from the Independent Adviser, particularly as there
would be a comprehensive training period following the local elections.

The Panel:

Agreed to extend agree to extend the Independent Advisors role, currently
carried out by John Raisin Financial Services Limited, as the Panel’s investment
advisors for one year based on the revised specification included as appendix 1
of this report.

Pension Fund Quarterly Monitoring 2017/18 - October to December 2017

The report provided information for employers, members of London Borough of
Barking and Dagenham Pension Fund (“the Fund”) and other interested parties
on how the Fund had performed during the quarter 1 October 2017 to 31
December 2017 (“Q4”). The report updated the Panel on the Fund’s investment
strategy and its investment performance. Due to the technical nature of this
report, Appendix 2 provided a definition of terms used in this report and Appendix
3 set out roles and responsibilities of the parties referred to throughout this report.



34.

A verbal update on the unaudited performance of the Fund for the period 1
January to 12 March 2018 was provided to Members at the Panel.

The Fund’s externally managed assets closed Q4 2017 valued at £989.1m, an
increase of £22.7m from its value of £966.4m as at 30 September 2017. The
cash value held by the Council at 30 September 2017 was £7.9m giving a total
Fund value of £997.0m.

For Quarter 4, the Fund returned 3.2%, net of all fees, outperforming its
benchmark by 0.1% but underperforming the PIRC LGPS Universe (PIRC) by
0.8%. Over one year the Fund has returned 11.2%, outperforming its benchmark
by 1.5% but underperforming PIRC by 0.6%. Over three years the Fund has
outperformed its benchmark by 0.2%, with a return of 10.4% and has
underperformed PIRC by 0.6%.

The GPMT provided a summary of the performance for each of the fund
managers. He highlighted in particular:

-BlackRock would be invited to the next meeting to provide a presentation relating
to the property market.

-M&G and Prudential- The GMPT was seeking clarification on these organisations
splitting.

-Hermes- an update would be provided to the next meeting.

- BNY Standish- the name change would be clarified and an update would be
provided to the next meeting.

Members noted the situation of the London CIV relating to fund managers.
The Panel noted:
(i) The progress on the strategy development within the Pension Fund;

(i) The daily value movements of the Fund’s assets and liabilities outlined in
Appendix 1; and

(i) The quarterly performance of pension funds collectively and the
performance of the fund managers individually.

Administration and Governance report

It is best practice for Members to receive regular administration data and
governance updates. Administration data includes cash flow, member numbers,
governance and consultations. This report covered three main areas including:

i. The London Collective Investment Vehicle (LCIV) update;
ii. Actuary Contract Tender;
iii. Pension Fund Budget 1 April 2018 to 31 March 2021;
iv. Cash flow to 31 January 2018; and
v. Pension Fund Pre-payment Options.



35.

The Panel noted the report and that there had been an independent governance
review of the London CIV. London CIV were consulting all London boroughs on
the way forward and the Council had responded back to them with comments. A
further update on the London CIV would be submitted to the next meeting on 20
June 2018.

The Panel noted:
i. Thatthe Fund is cash flow positive;

ii. The Fund’s three-year budget for the period 1 April 2018 to 31 March
2021; and

iii. That interview dates for the actuarial tender will now be in October 2018.
If any Member would like to be on the selection panel, please can they

advise the Group Manager for Treasury and Pensions.
The Panel agreed that the use of the £40m prepayment is split into:
i. £10m retained for Working capital;

ii. £30m retained for potential investment opportunities that arise from
market corrections, through an increase in allocation to Diversified
Growth or capital calls from infrastructure;

iii. delegate authority to the Chief Operating Officer, in consultation with
advisors and the Fund’s Chair, to invest the £30m as investment
opportunities arise within the market; and

iv. for officers to arrange meetings for Members to meet the four diversified
growth managers on the London CIV, with the potential to either
increase the allocation to Diversified Growth or to restructure the Fund’s
current Diversified Growth Fund. The managers on the London CIV

includes:
e Newton;
e Pyrford;
¢ Ruffer; and
e Baillie Gifford.

Application for Admitted Body Status - Home and Traded Services

At present, the Pension Fund has a number of Admitted Bodies, some of which
have been members of the London Borough of Baking and Dagenham Pension
Fund (“the Fund”) for a number of years.

As Administering Authority, the Council cannot decline to admit a contractor if
the contractor and the letting authority agree to meet the relevant requirements
of the Local Government Pension Scheme (LGPS) regulations. In cases where
the requirement of the LGPS regulations have been met, the Pension Panel can
agree to retrospectively agree an admission agreement.

At the March and June 2017 Pension Panel meetings, Members were advised



36.

37.

that the Council was looking to create several different service delivery vehicles
including, transferring its Leisure Services and establishing a company, Be First,
to manage the implementation of its investment and regeneration strategy. In
addition, a number of Traded Services will be set up.

The Panel were asked to consider the application for Admitted Body status from
Home and Traded Services(H&Ts) to the Local Government Scheme (LGPS).

The Panel agreed:

The application for Admitted Body Status by Home and Traded Services on 1
April 2018, as a ‘closed’ agreement.

Admitted Body Agreement- Schools Improvement Partnership

The Panel were asked to consider the application for Admitted Body status from
School Improvement Partnership (SIP) to the Local Government Scheme (LGPS).
This was similar to the previous report on Home and Traded Services.

The Panel agreed:

The application for Admitted Body Status by School Improvement Partnership on 1
April 2018, as a ‘closed’ agreement.

Additional Voluntary Contributions Scheme Review

Periodically the Council reviews its Additional Voluntary Contribution (AVC)
provider to ensure that it is still appropriate and relevant to its members. In
addition, a review of its performance and fees has been completed by JLT.

Appendix 1 of the report included a review of the Council’s current AVC provider,
Prudential, with a summary of the key points outlined in the main body of this
report.

JLT had recommended that action was taken in three areas:

e that the Members should review their investment objectives and
evaluate the continued suitability of this approach;

e that discussions are held with Prudential on the options they have
to improve communications to members; and

¢ that consideration is given around the options available to you to
improve value for money with Prudential.

After this report was produced, Prudential had advised of a reduction in fees and
the introduction of improved communications and the potential to introduce a
salary sacrifice element to the Council’s current AVC offer.

It was advised that the Pension Board were keen to ensure greater marketing and
awareness of the AVC and this would include greater understanding of the salary
sacrifice. Prudential would be invited to provide a presentation to the Board at its
meeting in September 2018, with a view to them also presenting to the Panel.



38.

39.

The Panel noted:
i. The JLT AVC review report in Appendix 1;

i. that Prudential agreed to:
o reduce the costs of the funds they provide by 1 March 2018;
o are improving their communication support to clients; and
are able to provide a salary sacrifice option for AVC payments.

London Borough of Barking and Dagenham Pension Fund Business Plan
2018/19

The Pension Fund Business Plan set out the key tasks for the Pension Panel in
respect to Pension Fund issues for 2018/19 and reflected the Pension Panel's
commitment to put into action the investment strategy and monitor procedures for
the future to ensure that the Fund meets its objectives and complies with best
practice.

The GMPT advised that there would be extensive training during 2018/19 which
included a training day on 20 June 2018.

The Panel agreed the Business Plan for 2018/19.

Vote of thanks

The Chair advised that this was his last meeting as Chair of the Panel and took the
opportunity to thank his fellow Members, officers and advisers for their hard work
over the year.



